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SHRI DHIRENDRANATH BASU:
Whether the Minister is aware that 'Sugar is being sold in open market at Rs. 425 a quintal and if so, what
-steps he proposf:'S to take to stop this and fix the prices? //

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: 1-
have got today's newspaper before me. lt says 'Sugar bearish' and the price 'quoted here is decline from Rs. 400 to Rs. 420 to Rs: '390 to 400. I have got an ..
-other newspaper which also confirms the same. So, there has been a tendency of decline in prices.
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Success of Food for Work Programme'

*266. SHRl CHITTA BASU: Will the'Min1ster of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) the success of the 'Food for Work Programme' in different States during the current year; and

(b) whether Government consider it necessary in the light of the experience gained so far to recast the programme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU
PRATAP SINGH): (a) Though the


7 Oral Answers DECEMBER 5, 1977 Oral Answers 8 scheme 'Food For Work' was introduced from 1st April, 1977 it contained too many restrictive clauses that made it difficult to implement. Many of these re.strictions have been removed and the scheme substantially modified 'in the light of difficulties experienced by the State Governments. This has, however, been done only towards the end of the last month. It is, therefore, too early to asse.ss the success of scheme.

(b) The scheme has already been recast malting it more acceptable to the ·State Governments and easier to operate.

SHRI CHITTA.BASU: It is apparent from the reply given by the hon. Minister that this programme has not been actually launched properly. As far as my information goes, only five States have shown interest in this part'icular programme, namely, Karnataka, Maharashtra, Orissa, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal. But the situation is such that there is mass hunger in the entire country. I do not see that other States which have· not taken interest in the programme have not got the problE'm of rural unemployment and that they do not require the programme. The hon. Minister has mentioned certa1n restrictive clauses. May I know from the hon. Minister what are those restrictive clauses which have been modified, in what manner they have been modified and whether, in course of modification, the State Governments were consulted.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
Formerly, foodgrains could be utilised for payment of part or all wages of workers rt1lating to maintellance of public works in the rural areas. SecO.l1dly, the work project could be executed during the lean period of four months only and the project could be e?tecuted only in areas where expenditure on the maintenance of public works was to be incurred. All the res-
tricrtons have ·been removed. Foodgrains could be utilised for payment of. part or all the wages for WOrk relating to on-going Plan and non-Plan schemes, new items of capital works, maintenance of public works and works relating to floods. The work project can be executed throughout the year. It can be formulated for areas e.xperiencing acute unemploy-·
ment and under-employment. Foodgrains made available under the scheme can be utilised for payment of wages in kind to labourers engaged under the contractors provided it is ensured that the contractors maintalIl proper aecounts and . do not mis-utilise foougrains to be distrihuted to ' labourers. The State Governments may at their discretion execute the work project through volUntary or--
ganisations or good standing. All these modifications have been made as a result of which the State Governments have shown considerable interest. It is not a fact that only four or five States have shown 'Interest in this programme. Andhra Pradesh, Assam.
Bihar, Haryana, Karnataka, Kerala, Maharashtra, Himachal Pradesh, Orissa, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal al'e some of the States which have shown interest in this programme.

These are the States which have Come with their proposals and we have-already issued instructions for theissue of wheat to Assam, B~har. Karnataka. Maharashtra, Himachal Pradesh, Orissa, Uttar Pradesh and West
Bengal.

MR. SPEAKER: What are the-
changes made in consultation with the State Governments'!

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: In fact, We ourselves realised some of the difficulties in the implementation of the earlier scheme and made modifications which have been welcome.d by the State Governments. As a result of those modifications, the scheme is now becoming very popular.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: We have got
20 million tonnes of foodgrains as food reserve. It is quite welcome. May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Government considers the deSirability of launching a scheme guaranteeing employment for the rural population in view of all this foodgrains available in o1,1r cour,try?
Whether the Government proposes to launch a scheme for guaraItteeing employment for. the rural people on a massive' scale on a national baSIS.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINdk
That question is under the consideration of the Government; it is a wider

n question; it has noth1ng to do with thIS immediate scheme of foodgrains.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: He says this question ·is not related to the questIon which he hunself examined. I say 20 million t~mnes of foodgrains are now lying with the Government ' in the buffer stock. I put this question in this way. Whether the Government proposes to take it (a) as a national programme guaranteeirig employment for the rural people on the, basis of available foodgrains.

MR. SPEAKER: He says the matter is under consideration with the Government; your Suggestion is under (!onsideration of Government.
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SHRI DARUR pULLAIAH: I ~?u]d like to -know from the han. MInIster whether this 'scheme is extended to weIls digging programme.

SHRI BRANU PRAT~P SINGH:
or medium This can be used for mal , and minor irrigation works. The digging of weIls comes under minor irrigation. So, there is no difficulty.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: MR. Speaker, Sir, I want to know the total amount of foodgrains allotted to different States State-wise.
I also want to ,know tlie total number of unemployed covered by the "Food for Work Scheme" in the rural areas.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
I will give State-wise allocation, etc.
But I 'want to, remove one misunderstanding. This scheme has not been taken up just to reduce, our stock.
The situation is not as if we have something to throw ,away. Secondly, this has not only to provide employment, but somehow, this scheme has been launched with a view to providing additional resources to the States for development works. This is , the clarification which I wanted to give.
Now I will read out the quantity. requested for and the quantity already allocated: It is like this: "Andhra Pradesh-l,OOO tonnes. There has been no allocation so far' Assam has asked for 30,0'00 tonnes: allocation made 7500 tonnes; Bihar-l lakh tonnes, allocation-10,000 tonnes; Gujarat has asked for milo which we do 110t have. So, there has been no allocation; Haryana-ll,OOO tonnes it has no allocation so far; Karnataka -4571 tonnes, aIlocation-l,OOO tonnes; Kerala-3,OOO tonnes, but there has been no allocation so far; Maharashtra -
4,800, allocation-l,200 tonnes; Himachal Pradesh-2,758 tonnE:s, allocation
-940 tonnes; Orissa -78,625 tonn'es,
allocation -10,000 tonnes; Rajasthan
-11,894 tonnes, but there has been no allocation so far; Uttar Prade~h-1.66 lakh tonnes, aJlocation-22,000 tonnes and th~ West BeDl~al -78,227 tonnes, allocahon-21,002 tonnes."
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SHRI C. N. VISVANATHAN: The hon. Minister, in his reply. has mentioned about 12 States, b.ut he has not said . any thing about Tamil Nadu ~d'
Pondicherry. I want to know from the hon. Minister whether Tamil Nadu..
and PGndicherry will be included and what steps have been taken to implement the programme? What are the reasons for leaving out Tamil Nadu and Pondicherry and what is the quantity they are going to supply to them?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
We l}ave wr'itten tG the Chief Ministers informing them about this new scheme and inviting requests irom them. We have made allocations only in respect of those States from which requests have already been received. We will certainly welcome any scheme from Tamil Nadu. but, so far, none has been received ..
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